
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020

1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (FINAL)
RELATED INFORMATION

2.  TOAST TO THE FLAG Approximate Per Capita Debt 
11/30/20

3.  CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT State:          $        609      
Federal:       $    82,417

4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL
November 10, 2020

 Page   Last request Voted/
Unit Type  Purpose  Amount  Comments Number to Borrow Non-Voted 

Bald Head Island Transportation Authority - Briefing

Update on Cliffside Sanitary District
Update on Town of Eureka
Update on Town of Robersonville
Update on Town of East Laurinburg

Kingstown, Town of Resolution (vote required)

Franklin, Town of Financing Agreement  Fire Substation  $               400,000 2 FA 9-2012 $4.5M
Hickory, City of Financing Agreement  Multiple Projects  $            7,500,000 2 GO 10-2014 $40M; FA $3M
Mooresville, Town of Financing Agreement (LOBs)  Multiple Projects  $          46,500,000 3 RB 9-2019 $16.2M
Spencer, Town of Financing Agreement  Municipal Complex  $            2,826,202 5 FA 6-2010 $385K

Charlotte Housing Authority Revenue  Multi-family Mortgage Note-Abbington-Mt. Holly  $          15,000,000 6 RB 10-2020 $22M
Monroe, City of Revenue  Refunding   $          13,500,000 7 FA  6-2020   $3.1M

Cape Fear Public Utility Authority Revolving Loan  Sewer  $            7,629,000 8 RB 10-2019  $127M
Fayetteville Public Works Commission Revolving Loan  Sewer  $            6,255,105 8 RL 9-2020 $17.9M
Fayetteville Public Works Commission Revolving Loan  Sewer  $          16,162,109 8 RL 9-2020 $17.9M

Asheville, City of General Obligation (BAN Program)  Miscellaneous - Action - rate modification   NA 9 RB 10-2019 $92M
Clayton, Town of Revolving Loan  Miscellaneous - Action - loan increase   $            3,000,000 9 RL  9-2020  $12.0M
Cramerton, Town of Annexations  Miscellaneous - Action  $                   4,857 9 FA  4-2017  $650K
Raleigh, City of Financing Agreement (LOBs) Combine credit providers for each series to 1- Action NA 9 LOBs 6-2010 $385K

Cornelius, Town of Financing Agreement  Miscellaneous - Non-Action - Rate Modification   NA 10



FINANCING AGREEMENTS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION AGENDA
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

  PAGE 2 OF 16

PROPOSED ISSUE IS
NECESSARY AND ADEQUATE NOT DEBT TERMS/OTHER INFORMATION

UNIT EXPEDIENT EXCESSIVE MANAGEMENT TAX INCREASE PREFERABLE TO A BOND ISSUE
TOWN OF FRANKLIN This project consists of the construction of a fire Necessary and expedient Bids in hand, No major deficiencies. No tax increase is Bank:  United Community Bank 
$400,000 substation for the Franklin Fire Department. to bring needed fire services No defaults noted. anticipated.  General Approval  Rate: 1.99%
Fire Substation closer to residents of the fire Fund revenues will Term: 10 Years
G.S. 160A-20 district. provide for debt service. Market Rate: 1.50%
Installment Purchase Contract Payment:  Annually
Private Placement S&P:  N/A

Moody's: N/A

Installment purchase contract is more timely than issue
of G.O. Bonds                                                                                                                          

      Debt Ratios-Excluding Enterprise Funds 
To Property Per 

Bonds Authorized Assessed Existing Debt Excluding Values Capita
Purpose Estimated Census Amount Public Hearing & Unissued Valuation Enterprise Funds Tax Rate Before After Before After

Municipal Building 3,940                                         400,000$              11/17/2020 -$                              $675,011,691 9,118,759 $0.32 1.35% 1.41% 2,314$             2,416$                
Macon County 678

CITY OF HICKORY This project includes construction of a fire/rescue Necessary and expedient Bids in Hand. No major deficiencies. No tax increase is Bank:  Truist Bank
$7,500,000 training tower  for the City's firefighter recruits and to provide additional No defaults noted. anticipated.  General Approval  Rate: 1.69%
Multiple Projects current firefighters, renovation and expansion of recreational, transportation Fund revenues will Term: 15 Years
G.S. 160A-20 the  Ridgeview Branch Library, a new synthetic and educational provide for debt service. Market Rate: 1.50%
Installment Purchase Contract turf field at Henry Fork River park (HFRP),  the opportunities for the Payment:  Semi-Annual
Private Placement upgrade of an existing 19 acres of the City's citizens and staff of the S&P:  AA+

Rotary-Geitner Park, and the construction of City of Hickory. Moody's: Aa1
access road improvements into a proposed 
industrial park.

Installment purchase contract is more timely than issue
of G.O. Bonds                                                                                                                          

Expected Sources and Uses of Funds:
Sources:
Bank Loan: 7,500,000$           

Total Sources: 7,500,000$           

Uses:
Construction Cost: 6,437,524$           
Engineer or Arch. Fees: 877,507$              
Contingency: 184,969$              

Total Uses: 7,500,000$           

      Debt Ratios-Excluding Enterprise Funds 
To Property Per 

Bonds Authorized Assessed Existing Debt Excluding Values Capita
Purpose Estimated Census Amount Public Hearing & Unissued Valuation Enterprise Funds Tax Rate Before After Before After

Municipal Building 41,409                                       500,000$              11/17/2020 -$                              $5,120,732,590 87,035,703 $0.5875 1.70% 1.85% 2,102$             2,283$                
Library 1,200,000$           Catawba County 946$                   
Park 4,500,000$           
Street 1,300,000$           

7,500,000$           

PROJECT



FINANCING AGREEMENTS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION AGENDA
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

  PAGE 3 OF 16

PROPOSED ISSUE IS
NECESSARY AND ADEQUATE NOT DEBT TERMS/OTHER INFORMATION

UNIT EXPEDIENT EXCESSIVE MANAGEMENT TAX INCREASE PREFERABLE TO A BOND ISSUEPROJECT
TOWN OF MOORESVILLE (1) Construction of a 50,000 square foot Police Necessary and Guaranteed Maximum No deficiencies or No tax increase is Structure:  Annual principal and semi-annual interest payments.
$46,500,000 Headquarters Building, (2) an 11,7000 square expedient to replace Price (GMP) has been defaults noted. required.  Debt service The new money projects follow straight line amortization. For the
Limited Obligation Bonds foot Fire Station, (3) a 13,800 square foot Fire the Town's existing provided for the for the new money refundings the annual payment is expected to yield approximately level
Series 2020A Tax-Exempt Training Facility, and (4) a 3,300 square foot police headquarters Police HQ, Fire projects will be paid annual savings over the life of each existing loan refunded.  The terms of
Series 2020B Taxable Fleet Services Building. (5) Current refunding of building, provide Station and Fleet from revenues to the the financings have not been extended.
160A-20 Series 2010 IFC (RZEDBs), 2011 State adequate public safety Services Building. General Fund. The
Installment Contract Revolving Loan, taxable advanced refunding of services throughout the The 2010 IFC 2011 current debt service for Expected Ratings: S&P: AA; Moody's: Aa3
Public Offering the Series 2012 Limited Obligation Bonds and Town, and avail the SRFL and 2016 IFC the refundings has Expected Rate:

Taxable Series 2016 Installment Finance Town of lowered refunded obligations been budgeted.  If an    Effective Interest Cost (Tax-exempt): 1.707%
Contract. Current market conditions indicate financing costs. are current in nature NPV savings of    Effective Interest Cost (Taxable): 1.405%

Refunding Candidates: aggregate net present value (NPV) savings of and payoff amounts 5.683% is generated, it Expected Underwriters Fee/$1,000:  4.30$                  
approximately $864,668 or 5.683% of the are known. will result in an

2010 IFC (RZEDBs) refunded balance.  Verification of the aggregate average                  APPROVALS
PAR Refunded: $2,843,550 adequacy of the annual savings of Amount Not To Exceed (Tax-Exempt): 40,500,000$       

Expected Sources and Uses of Funds: refunded 2012 LOBs $88,700 Amount Not To Exceed (Taxable): 6,000,000$         
2011 State Revolving Fund Loan will be performed by Approval rate not to exceed (Tax-Exempt): 2.500%
PAR Refunded: $6,905,778 TAX-EXEMPT TAXABLE Bingham Arbitrage Approval rate not to exceed (Taxable): 2.250%

Sources: Rebate Services. Final Maturity not beyond (Taxable): 2028
Series 2012 Limited Obligation Bonds Par Amount of Bonds: 33,705,000$         5,570,000$                            Final Maturity not beyond (Tax-exempt): 2040
PAR Refunded: $3,265,000 Premium 6,289,332$           

Cash Contribution 906,908$              216,294$                                                  FINANCING TEAM
Series 2016 Installment Finance Contract  Total Sources 40,901,240$         5,786,294$                            Bond Counsel:  Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
PAR Refunded: $2,200,000 Underwriters: RW Baird & Co.

Uses: Underwriter's Counsel:  Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
Project Fund Financial Advisor: First Tryon Advisors
  Police Headquarters 20,101,855$         Trustee: US Bank, N.A.
  Fire Station 5,223,544$           Verification Agent:  Bingham Arbitrage Rebate Services Incorporated
  Fire Training Facility 3,500,000$           
  Fleet Services Building 1,929,000$           Limited Obligation Bond structure is more timely and
Escrow Deposit 9,781,796$           5,717,128$                            feasible than  G.O. Bonds
Underwriter's Discount 144,788$              23,927$                                 
Issuance Costs 220,257$              45,239$                                 
   Total Uses 40,901,240$         5,786,294$                                  Debt Ratios-Excluding Enterprise Funds 

To Property Per 
Bonds Authorized Assessed Existing Debt Excluding Values Capita

Purpose Estimated Census Amount Public Hearing & Unissued Valuation Enterprise Funds Tax Rate Before After Before After
Municipal Buildings 40,009                                       35,905,198$         11/2/2020 -$                              7,943,070,000$          38,860,385$                   $0.5800 0.49% 0.52% 971$                1,026$                
Sanitary Sewer 6,931,308$           Iredell County 1,289$                
Parks & Rec 2,208,133$           
Library 1,018,752$           
Parking 276,518$              
Equipment 160,090$              

46,500,000$         



FINANCING AGREEMENTS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION AGENDA
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

  PAGE 4 OF 16

PROPOSED ISSUE IS
NECESSARY AND ADEQUATE NOT DEBT TERMS/OTHER INFORMATION

UNIT EXPEDIENT EXCESSIVE MANAGEMENT TAX INCREASE PREFERABLE TO A BOND ISSUEPROJECT
TOWN OF SPENCER This project consists of the purchase of a 20,000 Necessary and expedient Bids in Hand. No major deficiencies. No tax increase is Bank:  Truist bank
$2,826,202 square foot commercial building with a masonry because the current building No defaults noted. anticipated.  General Approval  Rate: 1.54%
Municipal Complex exterior and steel column and beam interior. for the town meeting, Fund revenues will Term: 14 months
G.S. 160A-20 The proposed facility will be divided into three administration, and police provide for debt service. Market Rate: 1.00%
Installment Purchase Contract primary areas; police department, Town department is not meeting Payment:  Principal and interest at maturity
Private Placement administration  and Town Council meeting the needs of the town now S&P:  N/A

rooms. After construction, USDA will issue a or in the foreseeable future. Moody's: N/A
30 year loan to replace this construction loan

Installment purchase contract is more timely than issue
Expected Sources and Uses of Funds: of G.O. Bonds                                                                                                                          
Sources:
Bank Loan: 2,826,202$           
Cash: 222,974$              

Total Sources: 3,049,176$           FINAINCING TEAM:
Bond Counsel: Pope Flynn, LLC

Uses:
Construction Cost: 2,526,489$           
Engineer or Arch. Fees: 27,130$                
Other Legal/Fiscal Cost: 20,000$                
Administrative Cost: 10,000$                
Cash contribution: 50,657$                
Contingency: 140,000$              
Furnishings and Equipment 274,900$              

Total Uses: 3,049,176$           
      Debt Ratios-Excluding Enterprise Funds 

To Property Per 
Bonds Authorized Assessed Existing Debt Excluding Values Capita

Purpose Estimated Census Amount Public Hearing & Unissued Valuation Enterprise Funds Tax Rate Before After Before After
Municipal Building 3,257                                         2,826,202$           10/13/2020 -$                              $236,172,214 2,939,244 $0.66 1.24% 2.44% 902$                1,770$                

Rowan County 392$                   



REVENUE BONDS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION AGENDA
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

       PAGE 5 OF 16

PROJECT IS AMOUNT OF PROJECT
NECESSARY & IS ADEQUATE BUT DEBT

PROJECT EXPEDIENT NOT EXCESSIVE FEASIBILITY MANAGEMENT MARKETABILITY TERMS/ OTHER INFORMATION
CITY OF CHARLOTTE HOUSING AUTHORITY Charlotte Housing Authority The developer has The developer has provided No defaults Private Placement Term -  Approximately 40 years; 40 year amortization
 (now under the name INLIVIAN) has found that the project is provided a Phase I 30-year cash flow noted. No major Construction period up to 30 months
MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS necessary to continue to Environmental Site projections that show debt deficiencies.  Construction Phase Interest Rate: Fixed 18yr LIBOR swap rate +295 basis pts 
(Abbington on Mt. Holly), Series 2020 provide an adequate supply of Analysis, and a Market service coverage for the (currently estimated at 4.05%)
G.S. 159-148; 159-153; 157-17.1 affordable housing for Study, along with a bonds will range from Permanent Phase Interest Rate:  Fixed rate (currently estimated 4.05%)

residents of the City.  construction contract for 1.18X to 1.79X. Structure:  Approximately level debt service 
Not to exceed $15,000,000.  The proceeds of the bonds will be the project which supports
used to provide a loan to Charlotte Abbington on Mount Holly, The development will include the valuations thereof.
LLC a North Carolina Limited Liability Corporation or an one, two and three bedroom
affiliate, for the acquisition, construction and equipping of units, 100% of which will be                         APPROVALS
approx. 102 apartment units located in the City of Charlotte subject to income and rent The issuer has found that The lenders have performed Amount:  Not to exceed $15,000,000
on approximately 8.52 acres. The apartments are targeted for restrictions. the debt to be incurred in their own credit review. Final Maturity:  Not to exceed December 31, 2060
low income family tenants, as well as workforce housing. connection with the Interest Rate:  Tax-exempt not to exceed 12.0% 
The apartments will be built in accordance with the project is adequate but
the specifications provided in the application for low-income The Charlotte Housing not excessive.
housing tax credits (LIHTC) as approved by the NC Housing Authority has allocated 25%                     FINANCING TEAM
Finance Agency (NCHFA). of the units PBRA (Property In addition, the Rental Bond Counsel:  McGuireWoods LLP 

Based Rental Assistance Investment section of the Issuer's Counsel:  The Banks Law Firm, P.A.
Vouchers).  These would be NCHFA has reviewed this Borrower:  Charlotte Abbington on Mount Holly, LLC
limited to the units serving the information and has found Trustee:  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.
30% AMI residents. it to be reasonable. Purchaser: Deutsche Bank AG

Placement Agent:  Stern Brothers & Co.
Sources of Funds Majority Owner Representative:  Boston Capital Finance LLC
First Mortgage 12,200,000$        Borrower's Counsel: Coleman Talley LLP and The Banks Law Firm, P.A.
Tax Credit Equity 4,962,513$          Purchaser's Counsel:  Kutak Rock LLP
City of Charlotte Loan 2,000,000$          LIHTC Equity Investor:  Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC
LISC (CHOIF funds) 1,775,000$          LIHTC Equity Investor Counsel: Nixon Peabody LLP
Deferred Developer Fee   13,350$               
                                 Total Sources   20,950,863$        

Uses of Funds
Land acquisition 1,432,500$          
Construction 15,023,165$        
Fees and soft costs 2,619,268$          
Financing and Costs of Issuance 1,334,054$          
Interest, Reserves and Other 541,876$             
                                  Total Uses      $   20,950,863$        



REVENUE BONDS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION AGENDA
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

       PAGE 6 OF 16

PROJECT IS AMOUNT OF PROJECT
NECESSARY & IS ADEQUATE BUT DEBT

PROJECT EXPEDIENT NOT EXCESSIVE FEASIBILITY MANAGEMENT MARKETABILITY TERMS/ OTHER INFORMATION
CITY OF MONROE Necessary and expedient to The refunding is The refunding will No major deficiencies. NoThe lending is a direct Term: Approximately 13.5 years
G.S. 159; Article 5 avail the City's utility system current and all related produce nominal cash defaults noted. bank placement.  A Interest Rate:  Fixed
Combined Enterprise System Revenue of currently lower financing funds requirements savings averaging proposal from the Structure: Amortization of the refunding
     Refunding Bond, Series 2020A 6,560,000$          costs.  The terms of the are known or may be approximately bank has been principal will provide approximately level realization of
Combined Enterprise System Revenue accepted financing proposal accurately estimated. $75,500 per year received and savings as allowable by the structure of the refunded
     Refunding Bond, Series 2020B 6,776,000$          will produce a Net Present over the next 14 fiscal accepted contingent bonds and their related repayment resources over the
Direct Bank Placement Value savings of years.  Total debt service on Local Government term of the refunded series.
Amount not to exceed: 13,500,000$        approximately $1,058,000 or coverage for FY2020 was Commission approval

8.04% of the bonds 3.68Xs. of the transaction. Approvals
refunded. Series 2020 A

Current refunding of the City's Combined Enterprise System Final maturity: Not beyond 2028
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2011 (the "2011 Bonds") Interest Rate not to exceed:  0.92%
and the 2014 State Revolving Fund Loan (the "2014 SRF").

Approvals
Series 2020B

Series 2020A: Final Maturity:  Not beyond 2034
Pertaining to the Series 2011 refunded bonds: Interest Rate not to exceed:  1.40%
Originally issued 19,620,000$        
Outstanding currently 7,405,000$          
Balance to be refunded 6,435,000$          

Amount not to exceed: $13,500,000
Series 2020B:
Pertaining to the Series 2014 SRF: FINANCING TEAM
Originally issued 9,622,065$          Bond Counsel: Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP
Outstanding currently 6,735,445$          Lender: Truist Bank, N.A. (STI Institutional & Government Inc.)
Balance to be refunded 6,735,445$          Lender's Counsel: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Financial Advisor: First Tryon Advisors
Trustee/Registrar: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Expected Sources and Uses of Funds:
         Series 2020A Series 2020B Total

Sources:
Revenue Bond at par: 6,560,000$          6,776,000$                            13,336,000$                    
City Contribution 74,976$               15,368$                                 90,344$                            
  Total Sources 6,634,976$          6,791,368$                            13,426,344$                    

Uses:
Refunding Deposit 6,574,131$          6,750,814$                            13,324,945$                    
Issuance Costs 60,000$               40,000$                                 100,000$                         
Additional Proceeds (other uses) 845$                    554$                                      1,399$                             
   Total Uses 6,634,976$          6,791,368$                            13,426,344$                    



REVOLVING LOAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION 
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

   PAGE 7 OF 16

PROPOSED ISSUE IS
NECESSARY AND ADEQUATE NOT DEBT FEASIBLITY/ TERMS/OTHER INFORMATION

UNIT EXPEDIENT EXCESSIVE MANAGEMENT TAX INCREASE PREFERABLE TO A BOND ISSUE MARKETABILITY 
CAPE FEAR PUBLIC UTILITY Rehabilitation and/or replacement of existing force main Necessary and expedient Cost estimates No major deficiencies.  No The projection of net Loan from State of North Carolina N/A
     AUTHORITY that is beyond its life cycle with approximately 11,500 LF because the discharge force provided by Cape defaults noted. revenues prepared by Term: 20 years 
Sewer of 24-inch force and 4200 20-inch force main matching the main was installed primarily Fear Public Utility the unit indicates that The rate, as established under
$7,629,000 existing diameters and capacity. in 1970 and the design life Authority. future revenues will be this program for the respective
G.S. 159G-22 for a sewer force main is adequate to cover the loan, State or federal, is not to
Revolving Loan typically 50 years. cost of operations and exceed 4%. 

debt service.  
Water:  $33.78
Sewer:  $33.80

FAYETTEVILLE PUBLIC This project consists of the elimination and abandonment Necessary and expedient Cost estimated No major deficiencies The projection of net Loan from State of North Carolina N/A
WORKS COMMISSION of six lift stations to include South Hampton, to provide a means of provided by WK No defaults noted. revenues prepared by Term: 20 years 
Sewer Peartree Estates, Camden Woods, Steeple Chase, Lake conveying collected sewerage Dickinson & Co., Inc. the unit indicates that The rate, as established under
$6,225,105 Upchurch, and Camden Glen and rerouting flows from from areas previously future revenues will be this program for the respective
G.S. 159G-22 these lift stations with the installation of 5,650 linear feet annexed, protect the adequate to cover the loan, State or federal, is not to
Revolving Loan of 12-inch and 8,600 linear feet 8-inch gravity sewer to environment by providing a cost of operations and exceed 4%. 

connect to new gravity outfall; along with the installation means of replacing septic debt service.
 of 41 four feet manholes and 5 feet manholes. systems in the annexation Water: $33.72

areas that will eventually fail, Sewer: $45.12
and provide for future growth
by installing a means of 
collecting sewerage from 
additional areas beyond those
required for the areas 
previously annexed. 

FAYETTEVILLE PUBLIC This project includes the installation of approximately Necessary and expedient Cost estimates No major deficiencies The projection of net Loan from State of North Carolina N/A
WORKS COMMISSION 22,900 linear feet of 24-inch and 10,850 linear feet of to provide a means of provided by WK No defaults noted. revenues prepared by Term: 20 years 
Sewer 18-inch gravity sewer, installation of 44 four feet manholes; conveying collected sewerage Dickinson & Co., Inc. the unit indicates that The rate, as established under
$16,162,109 removal and replacement of pavement, roadways, from areas previously future revenues will be this program for the respective
G.S. 159G-22 driveways and curbs, and sedimentation and erosion annexed, protect the adequate to cover the loan, State or federal, is not to
Revolving Loan control devices. environment by providing a cost of operations and exceed 4%. 

means of replacing septic debt service.
systems in the annexation Water: $33.72
areas that will eventually fail, Sewer: $45.12
and provide for future growth
by installing a means of 
collecting sewerage from 
additional areas beyond those
required for the areas 
previously annexed. 

PROJECT



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 8 OF 16

MISCELLANEOUS: ACTION ITEMS:
City of Asheville The City of Asheville requests the Commission to approve a Rate Modification to its Short-Term Bond Draw Program (which was approved

by the Commission on June 2, 2020), to substitute a rate of interest equal to the SIFMA Index plus 0.58% per annum (58 basis points)
in place of the current rate of interest (80% of the LIBOR Index plus 1.38%).  Both are variable rate structures.  Additionally, the fee for 
 "unused proceeds" will be reduced by 10 basis points.
The modified interest rate and unused proceeds fee will produce significant savings for the City over the term of the Draw Program and 
LIBOR is to be universally phased out in December 2021. The"Rate Modification Date" is January 4, 2021.
The Lender, Bank of America, N.A., has agreed to the modifications and Staff recommends approval.

Town of Clayton The Town is requesting approval for an increase of additional funds on a State Revolving Loan. The loan is for the construction of a new advanced
biological water treatment facility (Neuse River Water Reclamation Facility). The requested dollar amount is for design and engineering to bring the
project to bid. The original loan was approved by the LGC on September 1, 2020 for $12,000,000 of the $15,000,000 requested by DEQ.  The Town
is requesting approval of the remaining $3,000,000 for a total of $15,000,000. This increase is necessary because the second requested
Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") has now been obtained from the second major user (Novo Nordisk). This MOU was not available during the
original LGC approval.

Town of Cramerton The Town of Cramerton and the following fire departments have requested approval of an annexation payment schedule developed in accordance 
with G.S. 160A-31.1, whereby the Town will make  lump sum payments for the Town's proportionate share of outstanding debt as follows:

Volunteer Fire Department       Effective Annexation Date Payment Period Reimbursement
New Hope VFD 12/13/2018 2021 1,582$                    
New Hope VFD 8/20/2020 2021 2,894$                    
Community Fire Dept. 11/21/2019 2021 381$                       

City of Raleigh The City of Raleigh is requesting LGC approval to substitute the liquidity (SBPA*) and remarketing agent on the outstanding variable rate 2005B-1 VRDB’s* to
PNC Bank. The City would like to bring both the 2005B-2’s and the 2005B-1’s under one credit provider. The City originally had to split the credit
providers for each series between Wells Fargo and PNC (as successor to RBC) during the 2008 financial crisis. The City believes that this provides a
more seamless approach to the SBPA renewals with one institution moving forward. Secondly, the City evaluated in great detail Wells Fargo’s
proposal to renew its current SBPA. The City determined, in conjunction with their financial advisor, that the cost of renewing the current SBPA with Wells
Fargo was not cost effective. Therefore the decision was made to substitute the liquidity provider and remarketing agent to PNC after a review of
the proposals. The 2005B-1 SBPA associated with this substitution will mirror the currently outstanding 2005B-2 SBPA provided by PNC Bank.

* SBPA - Standby Bond Purcahse Agreement
* VRDB - Variabe Rate Demand Bond



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 9 OF 16

MISCELLANEOUS: (NON-ACTION ITEMS):
Town of Cornelius The Town has negotiated rate modification with Truist Bank to its existing, privately held, tax exempt, installment purchase:

effective 12/24/2020 (modification date)
Original Original Current Previous New Interest Maturity

Date Amount* Balance Rate Rate Savings Date
6/4/2019 657,000$      563,143$        2.97% 1.84% 17,500$                      6/24/2026



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 10 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 11 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 12 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 13 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 14 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 15 OF 16



MISCELLANEOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION
DECEMBER 1, 2020 

    PAGE 16 OF 16


